# CH \$190.00 882012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM550784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wyeth LLC		11/13/2019	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PF Consumer Healthcare 1 LLC
Street Address:	1209 Orange Street
Internal Address:	Corporation Trust Center
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88201214	THERMAMOVE
Serial Number:	75232041	THERMACARE
Serial Number:	87022883	
Serial Number:	87710133	THERMACARE HYDRAHEAT
Serial Number:	87402759	RELIEF IN MOTION
Serial Number:	88511376	WEAR IT WHERE IT HURTS
Serial Number:	85717301	TARGETTEMP INSULATION TECHNOLOGY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** trademarks@gsk.com

Correspondent Name: Michele Farber

Address Line 1: 184 Liberty Corner Road

Address Line 4: Warren, NEW JERSEY 07059

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82812510
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michele Farber
SIGNATURE:	/maf2500916/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0458

900524643

Total Attachments: 2
source=Assignment Wyeth PF Consumer Healthcare 1 LLC Thermacare#page1.tif
source=Assignment Wyeth PF Consumer Healthcare 1 LLC Thermacare#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0459

### **UNITED STATES**

2019

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT is made on the 13TH of November between:

- 1. Wyeth LLC, 235 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, New York 10017, United States, a company duly incorporated in the State of Delaware ("Assignor"), and
- 2. PF Consumer Healthcare 1 LLC, 1209 Orange Street, Corporation Trust Center, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, United States, a company duly incorporated in the State of Delaware ("Assignee").

### IT IS AGREED:

- 1. The Assignor hereby confirms the assignment, with effect from 31 July 2019 and for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which both parties acknowledge, from the Assignor to the Assignee absolutely of:
  - a) all property, right, title and interest in the Trade Mark(s) including all common law rights connected therewith: TOGETHER with
  - b) the goodwill associated with the Trade Mark(s); and INCLUDING
  - c) the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Trade Mark(s) or passing off which may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment; and
  - d) all rights of priority (or to claim priority) attaching to the Trade Mark(s).
- 2. This Assignment shall be governed by construed and take effect in accordance with the law of the State of New York without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state and it is agreed that such Governmental authorities shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any claim, dispute or matter of difference which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment (including without limitation claims for set-off or counterclaim) and the legal relationships established by this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed the day and year appearing above.

ASSIGNOR:

Wyeth LLC

Name:

Title:

Drasident

**ASSIGNEE:** 

PF CONSU線ER HEALTHCARE 1 LLC

By: Mane:

Title:

Aficia Chemicay Audiochista Gestray

# SCHEDULE - UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

List of the Trade Marks:

	00001214
THERMAMOVE	00201217
7 1 CAM 3700 3 2700 C GM	75232041
THERMACARE	
THERMACARE ARROW DESIGN	8/022003
THERMACARE ARROVS DESIGNS	97710133
THERMACARE HYDRAHEAT	
Marian Island Marian	87402759
RELIEF IN MOTION	0011276
WEAR IT WHERE IT HURTS	0011010
3 Fight 11 C C . 4 C C 100 C	88717301
TARGETTEMP INSULATION TECHNOLOGY	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0461

**RECORDED: 11/25/2019** 

2